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8th July 2013  
 
 
Perth & Kinross Council 
Pullar House, 35 Kinnoull Street 
Perth 
PH1 5GD 
      
      
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Dear Sir Madam 
 
PLANNING APPLICATION NUMBER:  13/01174/FLL 
DEVELOPMENT:  Blairingone Land At Lambhill 
OUR REFERENCE:  629258 
PROPOSAL: Change of use of agricultural shed for the processing and storage of 
biomass materials (in retrospect) 
 

Please quote our reference in all future correspondence 
 
In terms of planning consent, Scottish Water does not object to this planning application.  However, 
please note that any planning approval granted by the Local Authority does not guarantee a 
connection to our infrastructure.  Approval for connection can only be given by Scottish Water 
when the appropriate application and technical details have been received.   
 
Should the developer require information regarding the location of Scottish Water infrastructure 
they should contact our Property Searches Department, Bullion House, Dundee, DD2 5BB. Tel – 
0845 601 8855. 
 
If the developer requires any further assistance or information on our response, please contact me 
on the above number or alternatively additional information is available on our website:  
www.scottishwater.co.uk. 
 

Yours faithfully 

 
 
 
 
Lynsey Horn 
Customer Connections Administrator 
 
 
 

 
 

SCOTTISH WATER 
 
 
Customer Connections 
419 Balmore Road 
Glasgow 
G22 6NU 
 
Customer Support Team 
T: 0141 355 5511 
F: 0141 355 5386 
W: www.scottishwater.co.uk 
E: individualconnections@scottishwater.co.uk 
 

199

../../../Documents%20and%20Settings/HENDRYDR/CAMPBEFI/Local%20Settings/Temporary%20Internet%20Files/OLK2F/www.scottishwater.co.uk


200



Mr Alan Kinloch (Objects)

Comment submitted date: Tue 09 Jul 2013

I object to this planning application on the following grounds.

The use falls under class 5,6 and 11 and not agricultural or forestry as suggested by the council.

The land in question is zoned as suitable for agricultural ONLY and not an industrial processing facility.

The site in question is not identified in the local & structure plans as a site suitable for industrial use.

There is no material benefit to support a change of use in this instance

Significant traffic and noise pollution.

There are considerable environmental, health, Noise, air and wildlife implications associated with an industrial processing operation of this nature that are not

being considered..

Loss of visual amenity.

Loss of a right of way secured via prescriptive rights through the site over the last 24 years or more.

Industrialisation of the countryside.

Loss of amenity and open space.

This is a wholly unappropriated use for this location. Taking the impact that Noise and traffic two significant factors will have on this community and that these two

factors have have not been properly and adequately addressed by the applicant in their application is appalling.

With the applicant advising that this is to be a 24 hour operation and with 16 articulated vehicles to access the site between 23:00 and 07:00 hours added to the

already observed 60-80 articulated vehicles that access the site between 06:00 and 21:00 the scope for significant nuisance to local residents including children

on their way to Blairingone School is severe.

In respect of the applicants environmental noise assessment it is clear that there is a degree of fraudulent assumption and indeed factual inaccuracies. The

applicants noise engineer advises that noise monitoring equipment has been placed at local residences. However 2 of the residences (one being my own) have

not had any equipment installed. Worse where the engineer has shown the location of the supposed noise monitoring equipment is actually in or immediately

adjacent to a river who?s noise level would render any readings invalid. This alone should have this document and application thrown out for attempting to mislead

the council?s planning officers.

Regarding the long history of this site it is important to remind P&K planning department that this community reached an agreement with P&K council in the 1980?

s to allow an open cast mine for a period of 8 years providing:- The land would be reinstated back to agriculture and all hard standing and buildings would be

removed to allow a community woodland to be created.

What followed from this agreement was an erosion by P&K council of this understanding that ultimately led to a shocking scenario in the 1990?s where hazardous

waste including human effluent, medical waste as well as blood and guts from abattoirs was spread on this land with the tacit knowledge of P&K council leading to

health issues in the local population.

This led to a well documented fight between this community and P&K council that ended up on the floor of the Scottish parliament changing Scottish legislation in

the process.

The outcome of this fight and change in legislation resulted in the following statements and promises by The Scottish Parliament including site visits by Alex

Salmond :-

The Scottish Parliament in relation to Blairingone stated on 31st March 2003 that

"In the Case of Blairingone, the village has undoubtedly suffered enough and deserves a clear statement as to the risks or otherwise of the activities adjacent to

it.? ?In reaching our conclusion, the committee is conscious that the health of the public should never be jeopardised for lack of definitive evidence. Neither should

the situation be made worse by inappropriate and unjustified speculation"

The speaker of the Scottish Parliament said "Blairingone should now be left in peace".

Dorothy-Grace Elder MSP said

"if ever a village has been raided and pillaged repeatedly it is Blairingone. Industry has hauled benefits out of it and put nothing back in return, Scotland owes a

debt to Blairingone"

Thus it is fair to say that this community has paid its dues to the wider society and asks P&K council to uphold the fact that P&K agreed that this land be zoned

only as suitable for agricultural as indeed shown in the Local and Structure Plan

To expand on the miss classification by P&K planning department.

The proposed industrial chipping use on the site has been wrongly classified by Perth & Kinross Council as falling under agriculture and forestry and thus not

needing change of use. This is incorrect.

P&K planning department are basing this view on the legal case of Midlothian v Buccleuch Estates 1962 which found that the storage and transfer of timber and

the rendering of wood marketable falls under forestry use.

Where the application of this case is not applicable in this instance is the case premise that found that ?rendering the wood marketable? was the key legal

argument that framed the case. Also as important was the ownership of the timber being that it remained in the same ownership until sold implying that the off site

storage and rendering were assumed to have taken place in the forest itself.

In the Midlothian v Buccleuch Estates 1962 case the timber was owned by Buccleuch Estates and was being stored and rendered on Buccleuch estates land

albeit remote from the forest.

THIS IS NOT THE CASE IN THIS INSTANCE.

In this instance the operator is buying previously rendered felled wood on the open market (thus previously being made marketable) and applying a further

industrial processing post rendering of the wood to address the needs of another market.

To expand further, the precedent P&K council uses to justify agricultural use concerns itself with the intermediary relationship between felled timber , the storage

of this felled timber and the market place buying the felled timber by the same owner throughout its life until sold. This is not the case on this site as what is now

happening is an open market purchase contract transaction which removes a one owner relationship with the timber and creates a multi owner relationship via the

market place. The relationship between the owner of the timber is further distanced from agricultural use when an industrial processing technique is used to further

render of the wood marketable to address the needs of yet another market (biomass). You argument taken literally would imply that retailer DFS furniture or worse

paper/pulp manufacturers could well fall under forestry classification use as they both render timber marketable.

Thus removing applying the planning guidelines literally you would find that the description of Class 5 and indeed class 6 describes the industrial activity now

occurring on this site and understanding that this current process goes beyond making the wood marketable, referring to the associated activity on this site,

namely the industrial processing including the traffic movements, storage, waste material movement, disposal and usage of the waste wood and building rubble

further pushes this proposal out-with forestry description and into major Class 5&6. application,

In terms of classification, this application should be classified as Major and not Local, thus allowing a proper and correct series of noise, traffic, wildlife and

environmental impact assessments to be carried out to provide comfort for this community.

P&K planning department have previously stated incorrectly that ?the Hierarchy of Developments Regulations ? are concerned principally with the construction of

new buildings rather than the change of use of existing buildings or land? and as such P&K planning department have designated the two applications made my

Snowie as local.

The use of the word principally in the definition is material here. Had this said ?are concerned wholly? in relation to this regulation then The statement made by
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Nick Brian previously would be correct. However the use of principally thus permits local planning authorities to determine classification of local or major to be

based on facts and not merely personal opinion. Thus if an argument can be formed to support a particular designation and as precedent has shown us in other

planning cases regarding determination, the planning authority is obliged to act prudently and classify accordingly.

The question now is what argument can be built to show that both these planning applications are in fact the same and thus should be treated as Major.

Firstly to address the question of construction on site and size. The 2006 act (s26) that defines what development construction is states that it is ?the carrying out

of building, engineering, mining or other operations in, on, over etc? The use of the phrase ?Other Operations? implies that the absence of built construction

should therefore not exclude proper classification and indeed provides expansion as to what ?construction? means. Thus the creation of an industrial chipping

operation, in addition to and remote from the existing buildings as well as the ancillary activities of loading, unloading, treating weighing, management services,

parking etc , can indeed be defined as ?construction?. Ray Short has stated that a mobile chipper is not development but I have yet to find any evidence to

reinforce this and thus a mobile industrial chipper could indeed fall under ?other operations?.

Secondly the original application submitted in March 2012 showed a 2nd industrial building (to be built at right angles to the existing shed) and on a site of 16

hectares. Only when this obviously major application was brought to the attention of P&K planning department and questions asked over its classification did the

applicant withdraw and reapply with two separate applications both under the 2 hectare threshold. This thus implies that at a later date additional development

construction will be applied for or at least a larger operation under the guise of ?other operations? is planned for this site over and above the agricultural shed.

Planning by stealth could well be argued

here.

Thirdly- Scottish regulations state that operations of this scale and nature must have a turning circle to prevent articulated vehicles reversing. The fact the first

application site is so tight by design to keep it under 2 hectares that it does not allow for a turning circle and thus vehicles are regularly entering into the second

site as well as being forced to reverse indicates a design that does not meet regulations but also reinforces the link between both applications.

Forthly, the hierarchy of developments act allows for ?any development not wholly falling within any single class of development described in paragraphs 1-8?

should be classed as Major. This does not go on to state that construction must take place to allow for this classification and in any case construction can be

classed as ?other operations? by which the daily activity of the applicants fall under.

The applicant has also attempting to avoid a 'major' application classification by submitting two separate applications for differing uses and showing the site areas

as falling under 2 hectares. Taking the core areas currently used by the applicant for the past 13 months namely access roads, building processing area and

storage creates an area above 2 hectares in daily use, despite the 'artistic' interpretation on their application form.

The relationship between both applications is so closely linked namely one being the storage of felled timber the other being the processing of felled timber, that if

P&K planning department did consider them as one overall operation use would be a significant breach of planning rules and indeed the spirit of Scottish planning

law.

I further wish to object on the following grounds.

1:- the absence of a turning circle in the chipping part of the site and the observation of vehicles from the chipping part of the site entering the storage part of the

site to turn thus implying that both are intrinsically linked to one another as to indeed imply more than a mere neighbourly link.

2:- The hierarchy of developments act allows for ?any development not wholly falling within any single class of development described in paragraphs 1-8? should

be classed as Major. This does not go on to state that construction must take place to allow for this classification as you have implied and in any case construction

can be classed as ?other operations? by which the daily activity of the applicants fall under.

3:- This planning application was submitted in May last year and so far the applicant is carrying out his business without a valid planning application at all hours of

the day and night, causing noise, traffic, environmental and wildlife pollution and harm. I am surprised by you comment that it is council policy not to take

enforcement action when an application is pending. As this application is rapidly approaching its 12 month anniversary how long does the council hold this ?head

in the sand approach? ? Am I to assume then that I can submit a planning application for an inappropriate use, carry out this use, then withdraw the application

before determination only to resubmit again and keep this going indefinitely.

4:- Nick Brain has advised Councillor Cuthbert that ?the Hierarchy of Developments Regulations ? are concerned principally with the construction of new buildings

rather than the change of use of existing buildings or land? and as such you have designated the two applications as local. The use of the word principally in the

definition is material here. Had this said ?are concerned wholly? in relation to this regulation then your statement previously would be correct. However the use of

principally thus permits local planning authorities to determine classification of local or major to be based on facts and not merely personal opinion. Thus if an

argument can be formed to support a particular designation and as precedent has shown us in other planning cases regarding determination, the planning

authority is obliged to act prudently and classify accordingly.

What concerns me the most here is there seems to be a concerted effort by P&K council to build a case for this application as opposed to applying the full rigours

of the planning regulations.

This planning application was submitted in May last year and so far the applicant is carrying out his business without a valid planning application where I have

suffered noise nuisance at 5.50am, 6.10am and 23.50pm most weeks.
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Mr Andrew Burt (Objects)

Comment submitted date: Thu 11 Jul 2013

As has been stated previously, Blairingone has been ravaged over time by those intent on making money and not retuning anything to our community.

Why is this application 'retrospective'???? Simple, it is already being used for the very purpose that this person would now like permission for!!! Brilliant, yet

another instance of the rich getting the pleasure and the poor getting the blame!

PKC, hang your collective heads in shame for allowing these people to even consider that they start in business without proper consent!!!
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Mr David Campbell (Objects)

Comment submitted date: Fri 12 Jul 2013

The land involved is agricultural but the development is industrial and totally inappropriate.

The amenity of the village has suffered dreadfully over the past twenty or so years, due to the open cast mine, the sludge spreading over the reinstated open cast

area and now a wood chipping plant.

The original use of the building was for composting and I find it unbelievable that the developer has again flaunted the planning laws by operating a timber

chipping plant without planning permission and now submits a retrospective application.

The village already suffers dreadfully from excessive lorry traffic which constantly flaunts the speed limit through the village and indeed, very often harasses any

locals who dare to keep their speed within 30MPH.

It is absolutely ridiculous that a small, rural village with absolutely no commercial property, has to endure never ending unsociable, inappropriate commercial

operations by organisations who have no involvement whatsoever with the village.

Page 1 of 113/01174/FLL | Change of use of agricultural shed for the processing and storage of bi...

07/07/2015http://planningapps.pkc.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=n...
205



206



Mrs Virginia Currie (Objects)

Comment submitted date: Fri 12 Jul 2013

Blairingone already has hundreds of timber lorries thundering through it at all hours. We have a wood chip facility. We have noise from it and pollution from the

lorries. The proposal is NOT to use the land for forestry or agriculture....in fact, the complete opposite! This is a village in the countryside and if this application

goes ahead, we will merely be a row of houses in an industrialised area with a major trunk road through us!

How can you say that destroying trees by chipping is agricultural use? It is industrial and it is already being done so please reconsider this aggressive attack on

our village.
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Mr Fred Saunders (Objects)

Comment submitted date: Fri 12 Jul 2013

I object to this planning application on the following grounds.

? The use falls under class 5, 6 and 11 and not agricultural or forestry use. The proposed facility is a wood and waste material processing plant and is therefore its

use is industrial - see point 1 below.

? The land in question is zoned as suitable for agricultural ONLY and not an industrial processing facility. The site in question is not identified in the local &

structure plans as a site suitable for industrial use ? see point 2 below.

? There is no material benefit to the community to support a change of use.

? The proposal would generate significant additional traffic and noise pollution and would give rise to an increased risk of accidents at the A977 junction with the

minor road providing access to the site.

? There are environmental, health, noise, and wildlife implications associated with an industrial processing operation of this nature that the applicant has failed to

considered.

? The noise survey submitted by the applicant concludes that the full site daytime operation does not meet the requirements of BS4142 and is therefore not

appropriate for operation on the Lambhill site which has numerous nearby residents.

? The noise survey does not include the effects of road transport vehicles entering and leaving the site while the site is in operation.

? Loss of rights of way secured via prescriptive rights through the site over the last 24 years or more.

? Industrialisation of the countryside.

? The land ownership certificate section A completed by the applicant is incorrect since the site is currently only approved for agricultural use. It appears therefore

that the applicant accepts that his current unauthorised use of the site is in fact industrial.

? In terms of classification, this application should be classified as Major and not Local, thus allowing a proper and correct series of noise, traffic, wildlife and

environmental impact assessments to be carried out to provide comfort for this community. P&K Council?s decision to allow the segregation of the timber storage

area from the processing facility when the two are clearly and inextricably linked is illogical and wrong. If P&KC allow this application to proceed it should be

reclassified as Major. The applicant is already storing waste materials outwith the application area and has dumped scrap equipment in the small pond nearby ?

P&KC should investigate these issues.

1. This is not agricultural or forestry use. It is accepted that a site is forestry / agricultural where the intermediary relationship between felled timber, the storage of

this felled timber and the sale of the felled timber is by the same owner throughout its life until sold. This is not the case on this site. The timber is procured by an

open market purchase which removes a one owner relationship with the timber and creates a multi owner relationship via the market place. The relationship

between the owner of the timber is further distanced from agricultural use when an industrial processing technique is used to further render the material

marketable to address the needs of yet another market (biomass).

2. Regarding the long history of this site it is important to remind P&K Council that this community reached an agreement with P&K Council to allow an open cast

mine for a period of 8 years providing that the land would be reinstated back to agriculture and all hard standing and buildings would be removed to allow a

community woodland to be created.

What followed was a shocking scenario where hazardous waste including human effluent, medical waste as well as blood and guts from abattoirs was spread on

this land with the tacit knowledge of P&K Council leading to health issues in the local population. This led to a well-documented fight between this community and

P&K Council that ended up on the floor of the Scottish parliament and changed Scottish legislation in the process.

Dorothy-Grace Elder MSP said "if ever a village has been raided and pillaged repeatedly it is Blairingone. Industry has hauled benefits out of it and put nothing

back in return, Scotland owes a debt to Blairingone". The speaker of the Scottish Parliament said "Blairingone should now be left in peace". This proposal does

nothing to leave Blairingone in peace.

This community has paid its dues to the wider society and asks P&K Council to uphold the existing zoning as suitable for agricultural only as shown in the Local

and Structure Plan.
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Mrs Rose Saunders (Objects)

Comment submitted date: Fri 12 Jul 2013

I object to this planning application on the following grounds.

? The use falls under class 5, 6 and 11 and not agricultural or forestry use. The proposed facility is a wood and waste material processing plant and is therefore its

use is industrial.

? The land in question is zoned as suitable for agricultural ONLY and not an industrial processing facility. The site in question is not identified in the local &

structure plans as a site suitable for industrial use.

? There is no material benefit to the community to support a change of use.

? The proposal would generate significant additional traffic and noise pollution and would give rise to an increased risk of accidents at the A977 junction with the

minor road providing access to the site.

? There are environmental, health, noise, and wildlife implications associated with an industrial processing operation of this nature that the applicant has failed to

considered.

? The noise survey submitted by the applicant concludes that the full site daytime operation does not meet the requirements of BS4142 and is therefore not

appropriate for operation on the Lambhill site which has numerous nearby residents.

? The noise survey does not include the effects of road transport vehicles entering and leaving the site while the site is in operation.

? Loss of rights of way secured via prescriptive rights through the site over the last 24 years or more.

? Industrialisation of the countryside.

? The land ownership certificate section A completed by the applicant is incorrect since the site is currently only approved for agricultural use. It appears therefore

that the applicant accepts that his current unauthorised use of the site is in fact industrial.

? In terms of classification, this application should be classified as Major and not Local, thus allowing a proper and correct series of noise, traffic, wildlife and

environmental impact assessments to be carried out to provide comfort for this community. P&K Council?s decision to allow the segregation of the timber storage

area from the processing facility when the two are clearly and inextricably linked is illogical and wrong. If P&KC allow this application to proceed it should be

reclassified as Major. The applicant is already storing waste building materials outwith the application area and has dumped scrap into the small pond nearby ?

P&KC should investigate these issues.
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Mr John Anderson (Objects)

Comment submitted date: Sat 13 Jul 2013

Planning Application 13/01174/FLL

Change of Use of Agricultural Shed for Processing and Storage of Biomass Material

We wish to object to this application for the following reasons.

1. Flawed Assumptions ? This site is zoned for agricultural not industrial use. A chipping operation has been allowed to operate unchecked at this site for far too

long, due to the inaction of P&K Enforcement Officers. This lack of action is based on a case history in the Borders of many years ago. Mr Alan Kinloch, a local

resident, illustrated in great detail during the handling of the recently withdrawn, 12/00192/FLL, that this is a flawed comparison as in the Lamb Hill situation the

biomass material is being imported for processing and then exported for use. Thus making it an industrial way station, or handling plant.

The Duke of Buccleuch situation was for the processing of timber felled on the Duke?s own Estates to make the timber marketable. As the Lamb Hill timber is

being bought on the open market, it is clearly already marketable. Thus, this proposal does not qualify for exemption from agricultural use.

2. Acoustic Survey ? Para 1.5 states ?....the noise levels inside habitable rooms of properties of concern?. Para 5 states ?criteria....measured within any

neighbouring residential premises with windows slightly open?. My enquiries have revealed none of the nearest properties have ever had sound monitors installed.

Have the figures stated for inner noise thus been extrapolated (guesstimated), if so it must raise doubt on the efficacy of the whole report.

3. Acoustic Wall ? The use of a constantly changing log pile as a 2.8M acoustic barrier in a dynamic commercial operation beggars belief. I do not believe it is

viable and if allowed will not be adhered to.

4. Site Area ? The area cross hatched on the map is certainly not big enough to accommodate the above log pile and associated traffic movements. NB The

position of an acoustic wall is shown well outside of the cross hatched area. Will this proposal use all of the concrete hard standing? If so, the total area should be

shown, not the small misleading cross hatched area on the submitted plan.

Blairingone was promised by the Scottish Parliament after the Fields of Filth fiasco (well documented 2001 / 2002) lasting peace from busy commercial industrial

operations and I would remind P&K of this commitment, especially as the applicant is the same organisation reprimanded by the Scottish Government Committee

at that time.

Finally I would like to express my dismay at the granting of 12/01354/FLL on this same site. If the enforcement officers or planners would care to visit the site, they

would find an enormous mountain of building waste including glass, metal, plasterboard and plastic ? not waste wood.

I say again, this site is not zoned for industrial use!!
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Mrs Julie McBrien (Objects)

Comment submitted date: Sun 14 Jul 2013

Please accept our objection to planning application 13/01174/FLL. Our main concern is the noise from this plant, which we can hear several miles away when we

have our windows open. If we can hear it here then the residents within Blairingone will definitely suffer from this noise pollution.

In addition to our concerns about noise, we also object on the following grounds:

The use falls under class 5,6 and 11 and not agricultural or forestry as suggested by the council.

The land in question is zoned as suitable for agricultural ONLY and not an industrial processing facility.

A 24hr a day industrial operation is wholly inappropriate.

The application should be classed as Major and not Local.

There is no material benefit to support a change of use in this instance.

There will be significant traffic and noise pollution.

There are considerable environmental, health, Noise, air and wildlife implications associated with an industrial processing operation of this nature that are not

being considered due to local classification.

Loss of visual amenity.

Loss of a right of way secured via prescriptive rights through the site over the last 24 years or more.

Industrialisation of the countryside.

Loss of amenity and open space.
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Mrs Jennifer McCrorie (Objects)

Comment submitted date: Sun 14 Jul 2013

This is a re-submission of the application over a year ago that was refused. This agricultural land not industrial and is a Major application. Loss of right of way. I'm

afraid this company thinks they can ride roughshod over everyone - would they like this industry in their vicinity at the Gogar??
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Mr Jason Davey (Objects)

Comment submitted date: Mon 15 Jul 2013

Please accept our objection to planning application 13/01174/FLL. Our main concern is the noise from this plant, which we can hear several miles away when we

have our windows open. If we can hear it here then the residents within Blairingone will definitely suffer from this noise pollution.

In addition to our concerns about noise, we also object on the following grounds:

The use falls under class 5,6 and 11 and not agricultural or forestry as suggested by the council.

The land in question is zoned as suitable for agricultural ONLY and not an industrial processing facility.

A 24hr a day industrial operation is wholly inappropriate.

The application should be classed as Major and not Local.

There is no material benefit to support a change of use in this instance.

There will be significant traffic and noise pollution.

There are considerable environmental, health, Noise, air and wildlife implications associated with an industrial processing operation of this nature that are not

being considered due to local classification.

Loss of visual amenity.

Loss of a right of way secured via prescriptive rights through the site over the last 24 years or more.

Industrialisation of the countryside.

Loss of amenity and open space.
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Miss Kathryn Smith (Objects)

Comment submitted date: Mon 15 Jul 2013

I object on the following

The use falls under class 5,6 and 11 and not agricultural or forestry as suggested by the council.

The land in question is zoned as suitable for agricultural ONLY and not an industrial processing facility.

The site in question is not identified in the local & structure plans as a site suitable for industrial use.

There is no material benefit to support a change of use in this instance

Significant traffic and noise pollution.

There are considerable environmental, health, Noise, air and wildlife implications associated with an industrial processing operation of this nature that are not

being considered..

Loss of visual amenity.

Loss of a right of way secured via prescriptive rights through the site over the last 24 years or more.

Industrialisation of the countryside.

Loss of amenity and open space.

I can hear the noise already within my house with windows and doors closed during the day so if this is allowed on a 24hr basis then how are we supposed to

sleep or enjoy living in our homes.

There are too many lorries thundering through the village at present, we do not need any more.

We were promised lovely walks by the forestry commission on surrounding land but now i rarely use the area because of the lorries, noise, and the company have

blocked part of the access with an enormous pile of scrap wood. There is also an increasing amount of litter from food and plastic sheets.

The site is far too close to homes to be allowed to operate on a 24hr basis and the fact they are allowed to operate at all without the proper planning permission is

a disgrace.
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Mrs Helen Vear (Objects)

Comment submitted date: Mon 15 Jul 2013

Dorothy-Grace Elder MSP said "if ever a village has been raided and pillaged repeatedly it is Blairingone. Industry has hauled benefits out of it and put nothing

back in return, Scotland owes a debt to Blairingone". The speaker of the Scottish Parliament said "Blairingone should now be left in peace". This proposal does

nothing to leave Blairingone in peace.

Where does this proposal match any of the above comments???

We moved to the countryside to enjoy peace and tranquillity. Already the speed and noise of the lorries using the main trunk road detract from the peaceful

surroundings and the noise as they vibrate and rumble over the deteriorating road surface causes increased noise pollution. Adding, and indeed giving permission

to, increased traffic use is nonsense.

I strongly object to this proposal and outline the following:

- The use falls under class 5,6 and 11 and not agricultural or forestry as suggested to the council.

- The land in question is zoned as suitable for agricultural ONLY and not an industrial processing facility.

- The application should be classed as Major and not local.

- There is no material benefit to support a change of use in this instance.

- There will be significant traffic and noise pollution.

- There are considerable environmental, health, noise, air and wildlife implications associated with an industrial processing operation of this nature that are not

being considered due to local classification.

- Loss of visual amenity

- Loss of right of way secured via prescriptive rights through the site over the last 24 years or more.

- Industrialisation of the countryside

- Loss of amenity and open space.
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Mrs Diane walker (Objects)

Comment submitted date: Tue 16 Jul 2013

Whilst Snowie have been transporting logs in and out of this site over the past few months they have been transporting them on the Vicars Bridge Rd using HGVs

which is both dangerous and surely unlawful.The road has a sign on it saying UNSUITABLE FOR HGVS!HGVs have consistently used this road both day and

night I have witnessed them.The school children going to Kinross High School wait at the junction of Vicars Bridge Rd and A977 Main St every morning approx 20-

30 children as the bus stop is right outside my house on the junction.They also cross the A977 every morning and afternoon.Any further traffic which will

undoubtedly follow with this application is unacceptable as it is dangerous!We have had 2 deaths on the A977 at Blairingone!How many more must we have!?I

object strongly to this application as it will cause HGVs and other vehicles going on A977 both ways through village and there will be increased traffic and noise

pollution on this already busy road.Also this application should be classed as major not local.The use falls under class 5,6 and 11 and not agricultural or forestry

as suggested by council.there will be considerable envrionmental,health,noise,air and wildlife implications associated with a industrial processing plant of this

nature that are not being considered due to local classification.Also object due to industrialisation of countryside I bought my house to live in rural area not an

industrial site!!Also I walk my dog and child at Lambhill this will mean loss of right of way secured via prescriptive rights through site over past 24years or more.
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Mr robert walker (Objects)

Comment submitted date: Tue 16 Jul 2013

please see comments on my wife Diane Walker objection to this application.I object for same reasons as her particularly HGV's going along Vicars Bridge Road

across Main Rd into site as this is extremely dangerous and noisy.

Comment submitted date: Tue 16 Jul 2013

please see comments on my wife Diane Walker objection to this application.I object for same reasons as her particularly HGV's going along Vicars Bridge Road

across Main Rd into site as this is extremely dangerous and noisy.
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Protecting the public and the environment in coal mining areas 
 

1 

200 Lichfield Lane 
Berry Hill 
Mansfield 
Nottinghamshire 
NG18 4RG 
 
Tel:  01623 637 119 (Planning Enquiries) 
  
Email:  planningconsultation@coal.gov.uk 
 
Web:   www.coal.gov.uk/services/planning 
  
 
 
 

 

 

UNCLASSIFIED 

 
For the Attention of Mr M Williamson 
Case Officer 
Perth and Kinross Council 
 
[By Email: developmentmanagement@pkc.gov.uk]  
 
17 July 2013 
  
Dear Mr Williamson 
 
PLANNING APPLICATION: 13/01174/FLL 
 
Change of use of agricultural shed for the processing and storage of biomass 
materials (in retrospect) ; Land At Lambhill, Blairingone 
 
Thank you for your consultation letter of 02 July 2013 seeking the views of The Coal 
Authority on the above planning application. 
 
The Coal Authority is a non-departmental public body sponsored by the Department of 
Energy and Climate Change.  As a statutory consultee, The Coal Authority has a duty to 
respond to planning applications and development plans in order to protect the public and 
the environment in mining areas. 
 
The Coal Authority Response: Material Consideration 
 
I have reviewed the proposals and confirm that the application site falls within the defined 
Development High Risk Area. 
 
The Coal Authority records indicate that within the application site and surrounding area 
there are coal mining features and hazards which should be considered as part of 
development proposals. 
 
Our information indicates that the application site has been subject to past coal mining 
activities. 
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Protecting the public and the environment in coal mining areas 
 

2 

The Coal Authority Recommendation to the LPA 
 
As you will be aware, The Coal Authority’s general approach in cases where development 
is proposed within the Development High Risk Area is to recommend that the applicant 
obtains coal mining information for the application site and submits a Coal Mining Risk 
Assessment to support the planning application. 
 
However, when considering this particular proposal, the planning application is for the 
change of use of an existing building.  There will be no significant operational development 
resulting from this proposal that intersects the ground.  Therefore we do not consider that 
a Coal Mining Risk Assessment is necessary for this proposal and do not object to this 
planning application. 
 
In the interests of public safety, however, The Coal Authority would recommend that, 
should planning permission be granted for this proposal, the following wording is included 
as an Informative Note within the Decision Notice: 
 
The proposed development lies within an area that has been defined by The Coal 
Authority as containing potential hazards arising from former coal mining activity.  
These hazards can include: mine entries (shafts and adits); shallow coal workings; 
geological features (fissures and break lines); mine gas and previous surface 
mining sites.  Although such hazards are seldom readily visible, they can often be 
present and problems can occur in the future, particularly as a result of 
development taking place.   
 
It is recommended that information outlining how the former mining activities affect 
the proposed development, along with any mitigation measures required (for 
example the need for gas protection measures within the foundations), be 
submitted alongside any subsequent application for Building Standards approval (if 
relevant).  Your attention is drawn to the Coal Authority policy in relation to new 
development and mine entries available at www.coal.decc.gov.uk 
 
Any intrusive activities which disturb or enter any coal seams, coal mine workings 
or coal mine entries (shafts and adits) requires the prior written permission of The 
Coal Authority. Such activities could include site investigation boreholes, digging of 
foundations, piling activities, other ground works and any subsequent treatment of 
coal mine workings and coal mine entries for ground stability purposes. Failure to 
obtain Coal Authority permission for such activities is trespass, with the potential 
for court action.   
 
Property specific summary information on past, current and future coal mining 
activity can be obtained from The Coal Authority’s Property Search Service on 0845 
762 6848 or at www.groundstability.com 
 
If any of the coal mining features are unexpectedly encountered during 
development, this should be reported immediately to The Coal Authority on 0845 
762 6848.  Further information is available on The Coal Authority website 
www.coal.decc.gov.uk 
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Protecting the public and the environment in coal mining areas 
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Please do not hesitate to contact me if you would like to discuss this matter further. 
 
Yours sincerely 
 

D Berry 
 

David Berry B.Sc.(Hons), MA, MRTPI 

Planning Liaison Manager 

 
Disclaimer 
 
The above consultation response is provided by The Coal Authority as a Statutory 
Consultee and is based upon the latest available data and records held by The Coal 
Authority on the date of the response.  The comments made are also based upon only the 
information provided to The Coal Authority by the Local Planning Authority and/or has 
been published on the Council's website for consultation purposes in relation to this 
specific planning application.  The views and conclusions contained in this response may 
be subject to review and amendment by The Coal Authority if additional or new 
data/information (such as a revised Coal Mining Risk Assessment) is provided by the 
Local Planning Authority or the Applicant for consultation purposes. 
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Mrs Elizabeth Robertson (Objects)

Comment submitted date: Wed 17 Jul 2013

1) The use falls under class 5, 6 and 11 and not agricultural or forestry as suggested by the council.

2) The land in question is zoned as suitable for agricultural ONLY and not an industrial processing facility.

3) The application should be classed as Major and not Local.

4) There is no material benefit to support a change of use in this instance.

5) There will be significant traffic and noise pollution.

6) There are considerable environmental, health, noise, air and wildlife implications associated with an industrial processing operation of this nature that are not

being considered due to local classification.

7) Loss of visual amenity.

8) Loss of a right of way secured via prescriptive rights through the site over the last 24 years or more.

9) Industrialisation of the countryside.

10) Loss of amenity and open space.
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Mrs Sarah Plummer (Objects)

Comment submitted date: Thu 18 Jul 2013

I object to this planning application on the following grounds.

The use falls under class 5,6 and 11 and not agricultural or forestry as suggested by the council.

The land in question is zoned as suitable for agricultural ONLY and not an industrial processing facility.

The site in question is not identified in the local & structure plans as a site suitable for industrial use.

There is no material benefit to support a change of use in this instance

Significant traffic and noise pollution.

There are considerable environmental, health, Noise, air and wildlife implications associated with an industrial processing operation of this nature that are not

being considered..

Loss of visual amenity.

Loss of a right of way secured via prescriptive rights through the site over the last 24 years or more.

Industrialisation of the countryside.

Loss of amenity and open space.

This is a wholly unappropriated use for this location. Taking the impact that Noise and traffic two significant factors will have on this community and that these two

factors have have not been properly and adequately addressed by the applicant in their application is appalling.

With the applicant advising that this is to be a 24 hour operation and with 16 articulated vehicles to access the site between 23:00 and 07:00 hours added to the

already observed 60-80 articulated vehicles that access the site between 06:00 and 21:00 the scope for significant nuisance to local residents including children

on their way to Blairingone School is severe.

In respect of the applicants environmental noise assessment it is clear that there is a degree of fraudulent assumption and indeed factual inaccuracies. The

applicants noise engineer advises that noise monitoring equipment has been placed at local residences. I have had any equipment installed. Worse where the

engineer has shown the location of the supposed noise monitoring equipment is actually in or immediately adjacent to a river therefore noise level would render

any readings invalid. This alone should have this document and application thrown out for attempting to mislead the council's planning officers.

Regarding the long history of this site it is important to remind P&K planning department that this community reached an agreement with P&K council in the 1980's

to allow an open cast mine for a period of 8 years providing:- The land would be reinstated back to agriculture and all hard standing and buildings would be

removed to allow a community woodland to be created.

What followed from this agreement was an erosion by P&K council of this understanding that ultimately led to a shocking scenario in the 1990's where hazardous

waste including human effluent, medical waste as well as blood and guts from abattoirs was spread on this land with the tacit knowledge of P&K council leading to

health issues in the local population.

This led to a well documented fight between this community and P&K council that ended up on the floor of the Scottish parliament changing Scottish legislation in

the process.

The outcome of this fight and change in legislation resulted in the following statements and promises by The Scottish Parliament including site visits by Alex

Salmond :-

The Scottish Parliament in relation to Blairingone stated on 31st March 2003 that

"In the Case of Blairingone, the village has undoubtedly suffered enough and deserves a clear statement as to the risks or otherwise of the activities adjacent to

it.In reaching our conclusion, the committee is conscious that the health of the public should never be jeopardised for lack of definitive evidence. Neither should

the situation be made worse by inappropriate and unjustified speculation"

The speaker of the Scottish Parliament said "Blairingone should now be left in peace".

Dorothy-Grace Elder MSP said

"if ever a village has been raided and pillaged repeatedly it is Blairingone. Industry has hauled benefits out of it and put nothing back in return, Scotland owes a

debt to Blairingone"

Thus it is fair to say that this community has paid its dues to the wider society and asks P&K council to uphold the fact that P&K agreed that this land be zoned

only as suitable for agricultural as indeed shown in the Local and Structure Plan

To expand on the miss classification by P&K planning department.

The proposed industrial chipping use on the site has been wrongly classified by Perth & Kinross Council as falling under agriculture and forestry and thus not

needing change of use. This is incorrect.

P&K planning department are basing this view on the legal case of Midlothian v Buccleuch Estates 1962 which found that the storage and transfer of timber and

the rendering of wood marketable falls under forestry use.

Where the application of this case is not applicable in this instance is the case premise that found that rendering the wood marketable was the key legal argument

that framed the case. Also as important was the ownership of the timber being that it remained in the same ownership until sold implying that the off site storage

and rendering were assumed to have taken place in the forest itself.

In the Midlothian v Buccleuch Estates 1962 case the timber was owned by Buccleuch Estates and was being stored and rendered on Buccleuch estates land

albeit remote from the forest.

THIS IS NOT THE CASE IN THIS INSTANCE.

In this instance the operator is buying previously rendered felled wood on the open market (thus previously being made marketable) and applying a further

industrial processing post rendering of the wood to address the needs of another market.

To expand further, the precedent P&K council uses to justify agricultural use concerns itself with the intermediary relationship between felled timber , the storage

of this felled timber and the market place buying the felled timber by the same owner throughout its life until sold. This is not the case on this site as what is now

happening is an open market purchase contract transaction which removes a one owner relationship with the timber and creates a multi owner relationship via the

market place. The relationship between the owner of the timber is further distanced from agricultural use when an industrial processing technique is used to further

render of the wood marketable to address the needs of yet another market (biomass).

Thus removing applying the planning guidelines literally you would find that the description of Class 5 and indeed class 6 describes the industrial activity now

occurring on this site and understanding that this current process goes beyond making the wood marketable, referring to the associated activity on this site,

namely the industrial processing including the traffic movements, storage, waste material movement, disposal and usage of the waste wood and building rubble

further pushes this proposal out-with forestry description and into major Class 5&6. application,

In terms of classification, this application should be classified as Major and not Local, thus allowing a proper and correct series of noise, traffic, wildlife and

environmental impact assessments to be carried out to provide comfort for this community.

P&K planning department have previously stated incorrectly that the Hierarchy of Developments Regulations are concerned principally with the construction of

new buildings rather than the change of use of existing buildings or land and as such P&K planning department have designated the two applications made my

Snowie as local.

The use of the word principally in the definition is material here. Had this said are concerned wholly in relation to this regulation then The statement made by Nick

Brian previously would be correct. However the use of principally thus permits local planning authorities to determine classification of local or major to be based on

facts and not merely personal opinion. Thus if an argument can be formed to support a particular designation and as precedent has shown us in other planning
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cases regarding determination, the planning authority is obliged to act prudently and classify accordingly.

The question now is what argument can be built to show that both these planning applications are in fact the same and thus should be treated as Major.

Firstly to address the question of construction on site and size. The 2006 act (s26) that defines what development construction is states that it is the carrying out of

building, engineering, mining or other operations in, on, over etc The use of the phrase Other Operations implies that the absence of built construction should

therefore not exclude proper classification and indeed provides expansion as to what construction means. Thus the creation of an industrial chipping operation, in

addition to and remote from the existing buildings as well as the ancillary activities of loading, unloading, treating weighing, management services, parking etc ,

can indeed be defined as construction. Ray Short has stated that a mobile chipper is not development but I have yet to find any evidence to reinforce this and thus

a mobile industrial chipper could indeed fall under other operations.

Secondly the original application submitted in March 2012 showed a 2nd industrial building (to be built at right angles to the existing shed) and on a site of 16

hectares. Only when this obviously major application was brought to the attention of P&K planning department and questions asked over its classification did the

applicant withdraw and reapply with two separate applications both under the 2 hectare threshold. This thus implies that at a later date additional development

construction will be applied for or at least a larger operation under the guise of other operations is planned for this site over and above the agricultural shed.

Planning by stealth could well be argued

here.

Thirdly- Scottish regulations state that operations of this scale and nature must have a turning circle to prevent articulated vehicles reversing. The fact the first

application site is so tight by design to keep it under 2 hectares that it does not allow for a turning circle and thus vehicles are regularly entering into the second

site as well as being forced to reverse indicates a design that does not meet regulations but also reinforces the link between both applications.

Fourthly, the hierarchy of developments act allows for any development not wholly falling within any single class of development described in paragraphs 1-8

should be classed as Major. This does not go on to state that construction must take place to allow for this classification and in any case construction can be

classed as other operations by which the daily activity of the applicants fall under.

The applicant has also attempting to avoid a 'major' application classification by submitting two separate applications for differing uses and showing the site areas

as falling under 2 hectares. Taking the core areas currently used by the applicant for the past 13 months namely access roads, building processing area and

storage creates an area above 2 hectares in daily use, despite the 'artistic' interpretation on their application form.

The relationship between both applications is so closely linked namely one being the storage of felled timber the other being the processing of felled timber, that if

P&K planning department did consider them as one overall operation use would be a significant breach of planning rules and indeed the spirit of Scottish planning

law.

I further wish to object on the following grounds.

1:- the absence of a turning circle in the chipping part of the site and the observation of vehicles from the chipping part of the site entering the storage part of the

site to turn thus implying that both are intrinsically linked to one another as to indeed imply more than a mere neighbourly link.

2:- The hierarchy of developments act allows for any development not wholly falling within any single class of development described in paragraphs 1-8 should be

classed as Major. This does not go on to state that construction must take place to allow for this classification as you have implied and in any case construction

can be classed as other operations by which the daily activity of the applicants fall under.

3:- This planning application was submitted in May last year and so far the applicant is carrying out his business without a valid planning application at all hours of

the day and night, causing noise, traffic, environmental and wildlife pollution and harm. I am surprised by your comment that it is council policy not to take

enforcement action when an application is pending. As this application is rapidly approaching its 12 month anniversary.

4:- Nick Brain has advised Councillor Cuthbert that the Hierarchy of Developments Regulations are concerned principally with the construction of new buildings

rather than the change of use of existing buildings or land and as such you have designated the two applications as local. The use of the word principally in the

definition is material here. Had this said are concerned wholly in relation to this regulation then your statement previously would be correct. However the use of

principally thus permits local planning authorities to determine classification of local or major to be based on facts and not merely personal opinion. Thus if an

argument can be formed to support a particular designation and as precedent has shown us in other planning cases regarding determination, the planning

authority is obliged to act prudently and classify accordingly.

What concerns me the most here is there seems to be a concerted effort by P&K council to build a case for this application as opposed to applying the full rigors of

the planning regulations.

This planning application was submitted in May last year and so far the applicant is carrying out his business without a valid planning application where I have

suffered noise nuisance between 5.50am - 23.50pm most weeks.
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Ms tanya WORSFOLD (Objects)

Comment submitted date: Thu 18 Jul 2013

I would like to object to this planning application for various reasons.

I have lived in this area for 9 years and the A977 has got busier as each year passes. Heavy goods vehicles seem to dominate the roads and are driven at

dangerous speeds. There are a lot of properties situated just off the main road and there is no allowance by other road users when you are trying to get in and out

of your own drive. To add more HGV?s to this would be a nightmare for the sheer volume of traffic, noise pollution and it would make the A977 even more

dangerous than it is already especially for local users. Blairingone has not had much luck when it comes down to unpleasant development, everything seems to be

taken out of the area and nothing good put back in. I can hear the plant from my garden, it?s a miserable noise, when you live in the country you expect certain

sounds and smells but not a metallic sounding hammering.

Also I would like to object on the following grounds;

1. The use falls under class, 5,6 and 11 and not agricultural or forestry as suggested by the council.

2. The land is question is zoned as suitable for agricultural ONLY and not an industrial processing facility.

3. The application should be classed as Major not Local.

4. There is no material benefit to support a change of use in this instance.

5. There will be significant traffic and noise pollution.

6. There are considerable environmental, health, noise, air, and wildlife implications associated with an industrial processing operation of this nature that are not

being considered due to local classification.

7. Loss of visual amenity.

8. Loss of right of way secured via prescriptive rights through the site over the last 24 years or more.

9. Industrialisation of the countryside.

10. Loss of amenity and open space.
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Mr Stewart Danks (Objects)

Comment submitted date: Fri 19 Jul 2013

Having moved out of a built-up are to escape noise pollution several years ago, I woke up this morning due to the noiseby of the chipping plant at the former

Lambhill open cast site Blairingone operating at 6am Friday 19th July.

The open cast site here was as you know worked out some years ago, my understanding was that a condition of the initial planning consent was that the site

would return to agricultural use when the coal was worked out. Previous use as a waste transfer and storage station was stretching this point, but current use as a

chipping plant is cleary an industrial processand should not be condoned.

I also object on the following grounds,

1. The use falls under class, 5,6 and 11 and not agricultural or forestry as suggested by the council.

2. The land is question is zoned as suitable for agricultural ONLY and not an industrial processing facility.

3. The application should be classed as Major not Local.

4. There is no material benefit to support a change of use in this instance.

5. There will be significant traffic and noise pollution.

6. There are considerable environmental, health, noise, air, and wildlife implications associated with an industrial processing operation of this nature that are not

being considered due to local classification.

7. Loss of visual amenity.

8. Loss of right of way secured via prescriptive rights through the site over the last 24 years or more.

9. Industrialisation of the countryside.

10. Loss of amenity and open space.

Yours faithfully,

Mr Stewart Danks
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Mrs Laura Graham (Objects)

Comment submitted date: Fri 19 Jul 2013

As notified neighbours we object to this planning application on the following grounds.

This is a wholly unappropriated use for this location. Taking the impact that Noise and traffic two significant factors will have on this community and that these two

factors have have not been properly and adequately addressed.

With the applicant advising that this is to be a 24 hour operation and with 16 articulated vehicles to access the site between 23:00 and 07:00 hours added to the

already observed 60-80 articulated vehicles that access the site between 06:00 and 21:00 the scope for significant nuisance to nearby family homes is severe.

The use falls under class 5,6 and 11 and not agricultural or forestry as suggested by the council.

The land in question is zoned as suitable for agricultural ONLY and not an industrial processing facility.

The site in question is not identified in the local & structure plans as a site suitable for industrial use.

There is no material benefit to support a change of use in this instance

Significant traffic and noise pollution.

There are considerable environmental, health, Noise, air and wildlife implications associated with an industrial processing operation of this nature that are not

being considered..

Loss of visual amenity.

Loss of a right of way secured via prescriptive rights through the site over the last 24 years or more.

Industrialisation of the countryside.

Loss of amenity and open space.

Mr Colin and Mrs Laura Graham
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Mr James Reekie (Objects)

Comment submitted date: Fri 19 Jul 2013

I object strongly to this application and reiterated all the objections aready lodged. Snowie's appear to flaunt the rules and continue to run an operation that is

illegal, not in keeping with the environment and intrusive to the local community.

I have great concern about the idea that even more large vehicles will be thundering through our village, it is an accident waiting to happen, and this only

increases if Perth and Kinross council allow this application to go ahead.

Perth and Kinross you need to come to Blairingone and see what is happening and the impact this organisation would have on an area that is just healing from the

ravaging it was subjected to in the past.

Jim Reekie
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Mr Ryan Murphy (Objects)

Comment submitted date: Sat 20 Jul 2013

I am writing to object to the planning application 13/01174/FLL. I feel that applying for the change of use of an agricultural shed for the processing and storage of

biomass materials is inappropriate for this village location. There are many environmental and health implications for this type of development especially in such

close proximity to housing and indeed a primary school. This type of operation produces high levels of fine particulates and debris which will inevitably enter the

external environment.

As a resident in the village of Blairingone I feel that we should be seeking to conserve and enhance the character of the village and its surrounding landscape. We

should be trying to transform brownfield sites into areas of great landscape value for the community. The proposal for an industrial chipping factory in the village of

Blairingone has been classified as an agricultural development. It is my understanding that this would require local wood sources to be used in order to make the

harvesting of those particular timbers economically viable. The Lambhill proposal is purchasing from open market sources and transporting the timber hundreds of

miles for processing. This therefore is an industrial and not agricultural concern and would require a change of use application.

The building is already operating as a wood processing facility, I believe without planning permission, and at times the air around the facility is heavily laden with

wood dust. During the daily operation of the current plant the noise is quite clearly heard through the local area and in many homes. Industrial noise is audible

from 6am to 11pm at my house and I do not relish the proposed 24 hour operation at this facility.

Not only will a 24 hour a day processing plant be detrimental to the local residents with noise and light pollution, it will also be detrimental to the local flora and

fauna populations, including the endangered red squirrel, bats and owls. Upgrading the application to a major development would ensure that proper consideration

is given to the environmental impact of this development. Add to that the road noise of nearly one hundred additional articulated lorries accessing the site day and

night the environmental impact will be significant. The main road through Blairingone is already a dangerous roadway to negotiate due to the number of speeding

motorists, I know of two fatalities within meters of my home in recent times. The police investigating the latest fatality stated that the road was poorly designed and

speeding was a considerable problem in the village. The proposal to significantly increase the volume of agricultural vehicles passing through the village per day

would cause a rise in the already significant risk to villagers using the road and pavements.

I believe the size of site is well over 2 hectares in size which should in itself satisfy the requirement for classification as a major development. The site size has

been highlighted on the application map to include only the bare minimum area required in order to avoid the planning authorities classing this as a major

development. I also noticed that the original plan for further buildings has been dropped from this application, which I assume will be applied for in due course

again using the smallest area possible to take advantage of planning loopholes. I know from my own industrial workplace that we were required to have a one way

system, or if that was not possible a designated turning area, for articulated vehicles on site so as to avoid the risks associated with reversing. This proposal has

allowances for neither scenario and as such vehicles would have to enter the areas associated with the applicants other current planning application for the

Lambhill site. This in my opinion demonstrates that they are not two separate proposals but one single proposal split in order to avoid being classed as a major

development.
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Our ref: PCS/127581 
Your ref: 13/01174/FLL 

 
Perth and Kinross Council 
Pullar House 
35 Kinnoull Street  
Perth 
PH1 5GD 
 
By email only to: DevelopmentManagement@pkc.gov.uk   

If telephoning ask for: 

Alasdair Milne 

 

23 July 2013 

 
Dear Sir   
 

Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Acts 
Planning application: 13/01174/FLL 
Change of use of agricultural shed for the processing and storage of biomass 
materials (in retrospect)  
Land at Lambhill, Blairingone  
 
Thank you for your consultation letter of 4 July 2013. 
 
We object to this planning application on the grounds of a lack of information relating to site 
drainage.  We will remove this objection if the issues detailed in Section 1 are adequately 
addressed. 
 

Advice for the planning authority 
 

1. Site Drainage 

1.1 The site has drainage ditches on the east and south edges which, depending on the nature 
of the process(es) being operated, may need protection from polluting run off.  There is 
insufficient information within the consultation documents to indicate how the process will 
operate therefore we are unable to provide informed comments relating to the site drainage.  
We therefore object until the applicant confirms their intentions with regard to the drainage 
provision at the site including the treatment and disposal of surface water, trade and foul 
effluent.  

Regulatory advice for the applicant 
 

2. Regulatory requirements 

2.1 The processing and storage of Virgin Timber is not a SEPA regulated waste management 
activity. However, we would request that the applicant confirms that timber product only is to 
be processed and stored and not waste wood. 

2.2 A waste management licence has been discussed for part of the larger site where the shed 
is situated.  The local SEPA operations team are determining a licence for the storage of 
wood waste on the concrete pad to the south of the shed. 
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2.3 Details of regulatory requirements and good practice advice for the applicant can be found 
on our website at www.sepa.org.uk/planning.aspx. If you are unable to find the advice you 
need for a specific regulatory matter, please contact a member of the operations team in 
your local SEPA office at: 

Bremner House, Castle Business Park, Stirling, FK9 4TF, 01786 452595 
 

If you have any queries relating to this letter, please contact me by telephone on 01355 575665 or 
e-mail at planning.se@sepa.org.uk  
 
Yours faithfully 
 
 
Alasdair Milne 
Senior Planning Officer 
Planning Service 
 
Copy to: ben@ballantynes.uk.com  
 
Disclaimer 
This advice is given without prejudice to any decision made on elements of the proposal regulated by us, as 
such a decision may take into account factors not considered at the planning stage. We prefer all the 
technical information required for any SEPA consents to be submitted at the same time as the planning 
application. However, we consider it to be at the applicant's commercial risk if any significant changes 
required during the regulatory stage necessitate a further planning application and/or neighbour notification 
or advertising. We have relied on the accuracy and completeness of the information supplied to us in 
providing the above advice and can take no responsibility for incorrect data or interpretation, or omissions, in 
such information. If we have not referred to a particular issue in our response, it should not be assumed that 
there is no impact associated with that issue.  If you did not specifically request advice on flood risk, then 
advice will not have been provided on this issue. Further information on our consultation arrangements 
generally can be found in How and when to consult SEPA, and on flood risk specifically in the SEPA-
Planning Authority Protocol. 
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Mrs Ceri Read (Objects)

Comment submitted date: Thu 25 Jul 2013

We object to this planning application.

If this application were to be approved it would result in significant heavy goods vehicle traffic and noise pollution in a rural location and within the local agricultural

and residential community:

- The land in question is zoned as suitable for agricultural ONLY and not an industrial processing facility. The site is not identified in the local & structure plans as a

site suitable for industrial use.

- The use falls under class 5,6 and 11 and not agricultural or forestry as suggested by the council.

- There is no material benefit to support a change of use in this instance

- There are considerable environmental, health, noise, air and wildlife implications associated with an industrial processing operation of this nature that are not

being considered..

- Loss of visual amenity.

- Loss of a right of way secured via prescriptive rights through the site over the last 24 years or more.

- Industrialisation of the countryside.

- Loss of amenity and open space.

Blairingone is a small rural community that would be severely impacted if this application was successful.
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M e m o r      

 

 
To   Head of Development Control 
    
 
 
Your ref PK13/01174/FLL 
 
Date  3 September 2013 

 
The Environment Service 

a n d u m 
 

 
From  Regulatory Service Manager 
    
    

 
Our ref  EM/MP 
 
Tel No  (47)6452 

 
Pullar House, 35 Kinnoull Street, Perth PH1 5GD

 

 

Consultation on an Application for Planning Permission 

 

PK13/01174/FLL RE: Change of use of agricultural shed for the processing and storage of 

biomass materials (in retrospect). Land at Lambhill, Blairingone for Barnhill Estates 

 

I refer to your letter dated 02 July 2013 in connection with the above application and 

have the following comments to make. 

 

Contamination (assessment date – 08/07/2013) 
A search of historical maps held by this Service did not show any previous contaminative 
uses of the site that would raise particular concern for the proposed change of use. In 
addition, given that the application refers to an existing building with associated hard 
standing I have no adverse comments to make on the application.   
 
 

Environmental Health  

 
The applicant has submitted the same noise assessment as previous (12/00912/FLL) which 
we indicated we could not support due to the impacts at neighbouring residential properties. 
As no updated information has been received we are still not in a position to support this 
application. 
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The Environment 
Service  

M E M O R A N D U M 
    

To Mark Williamson From Niall Moran 

 Planning Officer  Transport Planning Technician 

   Transport Planning  

    

Our ref: NM Tel No. Ext 76512 

    

    

Your ref: 13/01174/FLL Date 11 December 2013 
  
 

Pullar House, 35 Kinnoull Street, Perth, PH1 5GD 

 

TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING (SCOTLAND) ACT 1997 & ROADS (SCOTLAND) ACT 1984 
 

With reference to the application 13/01174/FLL for planning consent for:- Change of use of 

agricultural shed for the processing and storage of biomass materials (in retrospect)  Land At 

Lambhill Blairingone for Barnhill Estates 

 
The applicant has indicated that the proposed level of traffic associated with this development is in the 
region of only 1-2 HGVs per day. Therefore, insofar as the Roads matters are concerned I have no 
objections to the proposed change of use at this location.  
 
I trust these comments are of assistance. 
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M e m o r      

 

 
To   Development Quality Manager 
    
 
 
Your ref PK13/01174/FLL 
 
Date  11 February 2015 

 
The Environment Service 

a n d u m 
 

 
From  Regulatory Services Manager 
  
   
  
Our ref  DS 
Tel No       01738 476481 
 
 
 Pullar House, 35 Kinnoull Street, Perth PH1 5GD

 

Consultation on an Application for Planning Permission 

PK13/01174/FLL RE: Change of use of agricultural shed for the processing and 

storage of biomass materials (in retrospect) 
 
I refer to your letter dated 2 July 2013 in connection with the above application and have the 
following comments to make. 
 

Environmental Health (assessment date – 11/2/15) 

 

Recommendation 
 

I have no objections to the application but recommend the undernoted conditions be 

included in any given consent. 
 

Comments - Noise 
 
This memorandum supercedes my collegues previous memo dated 3 September 2013 in 
relation to the above application. Previous application (PK12/00912/FLL) which was 
subsequently withdrawn could not be supported by this Service due to the lack of a sufficient 
Noise Impact Assessment being submitted. 
Due to the nature of the business and the times of operation there is the potential for 
residential amenity of neighbouring properties to be affected. There has also been a number 
of objections to the application and as such the applicant was asked to submit a suitable 
Noise Impact Assessment. 
 
The applicant has now submitted a Noise Impact Assessment carried out in accordance with 
BS4142:2014: Methods for rating and assessing industrial and commercial sound, which 
would be the appropriate method for assessing this application. 
 
The assessment recognises that without mitigation there is the potential of noise nuisance 
affecting a number of receptors with the nearest properties identified at approximately 320m-
450m from the site boundary.  
The noise consultant has recommended a number of mitigation measures to reduce the 
potential of noise nuisance affecting these noise sensitive receptors. I would recommend 
that all measures stated in the Noise Impact Assessment dated 29

th
 January 2015 along 

with additional controls be applied. 
 
Therefore I recommend that the undernoted conditions be included on any given consent.    
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Conditions  
 
 

 A 3m high acoustic barrier shall be installed along the western boundary of the 
site. 
 

 A 2.5m high acoustic barrier shall be installed perpendicular to the storage 
building on the northern boundary of the site. 
 

 The chippers shall be operated within 1.5m of the existing log pile. 
 

 The existing log pile shall be maintained at a height of 5m and at a length of 40m. 
 

 A 4m high mobile acoustic barrier shall be placed perpendicular to the existing log 
pile and within 1.5m of the chippers when in operation. 
 

 The southern façade of the storage building shall be treated with an acoustically 
absorbent material to produce an overall absorption coefficient of 0.8. 

 

 All chipping operations shall take place within the upper pad of the site. 
 

 The use of the chippers shall be limited to the hours of 07:00-19:00 Monday to 
Friday and 08:00 – 17:00 on Saturdays, unless otherwise agreed in writing by the 
Council as Planning Authority. 

 

 All plant or equipment including any ventilation system associated with operation 
of the commercial areas shall be so enclosed, attenuated and/or maintained such 
that any noise therefrom shall not exceed International Standards Organisation 
(ISO) Noise Rating 35 between 0700 and 2300 hours daily, or Noise Rating 20 
between 2300 and 0700 hours daily, within any neighbouring residential premises, 
with all windows slightly open, when measured and/ or calculated and plotted on 
an ISO rating curve chart. 

 

 HGV movements to and from the site shall be limited to 4 vehicle movements 
within any 1 hour period during the hours of 23:00 to 07:00. 

 

 A dust management plan shall be prepared and submitted to the Planning 
Authority, detailing measures to control dust and prevent its migration from the 
site. 
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Mrs Jennifer Kennedy (Objects)

Comment submitted date: Sun 01 Mar 2015

I strongly object to this proposal as it would ADVERSELY AFFECT THE DENSITY AND CHARACTER OF THE VILLAGE and would NOT CONTRIBUTE

POSITIVELY TO THE QUALITY OF THE SURROUNDING BUILT ENVIRONMENT.

Having just completed a small development within the village of Blairingone and having the initial planning application refused I fail to see how this can even be

considered. Although I appreciate ours was a domestic build the justification of refusal from the planning authority should demonstrate equality and transparancy

throughout. Our application was refused based on the proposed extension being contrary to policy 2, 6 and 81 of the Kinross Local Area Plan 2004. Suggesting

(1) the proposed site was not large enough to accommodate the impact of the development (2) the proportion of the extension would not be in keeping with its

surroundings and (3) the proposed extension would therefore ADVERSELY AFFECT THE DENSITY AND CHARACTER OF THE VILLAGE. The application was

also refused as the proposed extension was contrary to Policy PM1 of the Proposed Local Development Plan 2012 as the development DOES NOT

CONTRIBUTE POSITIVELY TO THE QUALITY OF THE SURROUNDING BUILT ENVIRONMENT. Following discussions with the planning authority we agreed to

reduce our extension by 3 metres this was deemed by planning to significantly reduce the impact of the development on the village mitigating all aforementioned

reasons for refusal. A considerable disproportionate response and decision by the planning authority in comparison to the proposal of planning application

13/01174/FLL.

Although I have only resided in the village for a short time I am already aware of an increase in traffic on the A977 in particular heavy goods vehicles. As the

proposal does not intend to alter vehicle access and with the current road design (A977) being more hazardous as ever it would be ludicrous to approve any such

proposals contributing to an increase in traffic and contradicting the Perth and Kinross Local Development Plan adopted on 3 February 2014 where it states on

page 199

?The A977 is an important strategic route through Kinross-shire and the Council will support further traffic mitigation schemes between Blairingone and Kinross,

including examining the need for a by-pass and potential line?

I also object on the following grounds,

1. The use falls under class, 5, 6 and 11 and not agricultural or forestry as suggested by the council.

2. The land in question is zoned as suitable for agricultural ONLY and not an industrial processing facility.

3. The application should be classed as Major not Local.

4. There is no material benefit to support a change of use in this instance.

5. There will be significant traffic and noise pollution.

6. There are considerable environmental, health, noise, air, and wildlife implications associated with an industrial processing operation of this nature that are not

being considered due to local classification.

7. Loss of visual amenity.

8. Loss of right of way secured via prescriptive rights through the site over the last 24 years or more.

9. Industrialisation of the countryside.

10. Loss of amenity and open space.

Dorothy-Grace Elder MSP said "if ever a village has been raided and pillaged repeatedly it is Blairingone. Industry has hauled benefits out of it and put nothing

back in return, Scotland owes a debt to Blairingone". The speaker of the Scottish Parliament said "Blairingone should now be left in peace". This proposal does

nothing to leave Blairingone in peace.
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Mrs Mary Crawford (Objects)

Comment submitted date: Tue 03 Mar 2015

We would like to register our objections regarding the the noise from the chipping process at the above plant and also regarding the traffic arriving and leaving the

site.

It has been noted that traffic ( log transporters, and lorries carrying the result of chipping etc ) can start arriving as early as 5.00am and still arriving , leaving as late

as 10pm.
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Mr John Fraser (Objects)

Comment submitted date: Wed 04 Mar 2015

Mr John Fraser (Objects)

Comment submitted date: Wed 04 March 2015.

I would like to re-affirm my objection to this planning application on the following grounds.

The use falls under class 5,6 and 11 and not agricultural or forestry as suggested by the council.

The land in question is zoned as suitable for agricultural ONLY and not an industrial processing facility.

The site in question is not identified in the local & structure plans as a site suitable for industrial use.

There is no material benefit to support a change of use in this instance

Significant traffic and noise pollution.

There are considerable environmental, health, Noise, air and wildlife implications associated with an industrial processing operation of this nature that are not

being considered..

Loss of visual amenity.

Loss of a right of way secured via prescriptive rights through the site over the last 24 years or more.

Industrialisation of the countryside.

Loss of amenity and open space.

This is a wholly unappropriated use for this location. Taking the impact that Noise and traffic two significant factors will have on this community and that these two

factors have have not been properly and adequately addressed by the applicant in their application is appalling.

With the applicant advising that this is to be a 24 hour operation and with 16 articulated vehicles to access the site between 23:00 and 07:00 hours added to the

already observed 60-80 articulated vehicles that access the site between 06:00 and 21:00 the scope for significant nuisance to local residents including children

on their way to Blairingone School is severe.

In respect of the applicants environmental noise assessment it is clear that there is a degree of fraudulent assumption and indeed factual inaccuracies. The

applicants noise engineer advises that noise monitoring equipment has been placed at local residences. However 2 of the residences (one being my own) have

not had any equipment installed. Worse where the engineer has shown the location of the supposed noise monitoring equipment is actually in or immediately

adjacent to a river where the noise level would render any readings invalid. This alone should have this document and application thrown out for attempting to

mislead the council?s planning officers.

Regarding the long history of this site it is important to remind P&K planning department that this community reached an agreement with P&K council in the 1980?

s to allow an open cast mine for a period of 8 years providing:- The land would be reinstated back to agriculture and all hard standing and buildings would be

removed to allow a community woodland to be created.

What followed from this agreement was an erosion by P&K council of this understanding that ultimately led to a shocking scenario in the 1990?s where hazardous

waste including human effluent, medical waste as well as blood and guts from abattoirs was spread on this land with the tacit knowledge of P&K council leading to

health issues in the local population.

This led to a well documented fight between this community and P&K council that ended up on the floor of the Scottish parliament changing Scottish legislation in

the process.

The outcome of this fight and change in legislation resulted in the following statements and promises by The Scottish Parliament including site visits by Alex

Salmond :-

The Scottish Parliament in relation to Blairingone stated on 31st March 2003 that

"In the Case of Blairingone, the village has undoubtedly suffered enough and deserves a clear statement as to the risks or otherwise of the activities adjacent to

it.? ?In reaching our conclusion, the committee is conscious that the health of the public should never be jeopardised for lack of definitive evidence. Neither should

the situation be made worse by inappropriate and unjustified speculation"

The speaker of the Scottish Parliament said "Blairingone should now be left in peace".

Dorothy-Grace Elder MSP said

"if ever a village has been raided and pillaged repeatedly it is Blairingone. Industry has hauled benefits out of it and put nothing back in return, Scotland owes a

debt to Blairingone"

Thus it is fair to say that this community has paid its dues to the wider society and asks P&K council to uphold the fact that P&K agreed that this land be zoned

only as suitable for agricultural as indeed shown in the Local and Structure Plan

To expand on the miss classification by P&K planning department.

The proposed industrial chipping use on the site has been wrongly classified by Perth & Kinross Council as falling under agriculture and forestry and thus not

needing change of use. This is incorrect.

P&K planning department are basing this view on the legal case of Midlothian v Buccleuch Estates 1962 which found that the storage and transfer of timber and

the rendering of wood marketable falls under forestry use.

Where the application of this case is not applicable in this instance is the case premise that found that ?rendering the wood marketable? was the key legal

argument that framed the case. Also as important was the ownership of the timber being that it remained in the same ownership until sold implying that the off site

storage and rendering were assumed to have taken place in the forest itself.

In the Midlothian v Buccleuch Estates 1962 case the timber was owned by Buccleuch Estates and was being stored and rendered on Buccleuch estates land

albeit remote from the forest.

THIS IS NOT THE CASE IN THIS INSTANCE.

In this instance the operator is buying previously rendered felled wood on the open market (thus previously being made marketable) and applying a further

industrial processing post rendering of the wood to address the needs of another market.

To expand further, the precedent P&K council uses to justify agricultural use concerns itself with the intermediary relationship between felled timber , the storage

of this felled timber and the market place buying the felled timber by the same owner throughout its life until sold. This is not the case on this site as what is now

happening is an open market purchase contract transaction which removes a one owner relationship with the timber and creates a multi owner relationship via the

market place. The relationship between the owner of the timber is further distanced from agricultural use when an industrial processing technique is used to further

render of the wood marketable to address the needs of yet another market (biomass). You argument taken literally would imply that retailer DFS furniture or worse

paper/pulp manufacturers could well fall under forestry classification use as they both render timber marketable.

Thus removing applying the planning guidelines literally you would find that the description of Class 5 and indeed class 6 describes the industrial activity now

occurring on this site and understanding that this current process goes beyond making the wood marketable, referring to the associated activity on this site,

namely the industrial processing including the traffic movements, storage, waste material movement, disposal and usage of the waste wood and building rubble

further pushes this proposal out-with forestry description and into major Class 5&6. application,

In terms of classification, this application should be classified as Major and not Local, thus allowing a proper and correct series of noise, traffic, wildlife and

environmental impact assessments to be carried out to provide comfort for this community.

P&K planning department have previously stated incorrectly that the Hierarchy of Developments Regulations are concerned principally with the construction of

new buildings rather than the change of use of existing buildings or land? and as such P&K planning department have designated the two applications made my
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Snowie as local.

The use of the word principally in the definition is material here. Had this said are concerned wholly in relation to this regulation then The statement made by Nick

Brian previously would be correct. However the use of principally thus permits local planning authorities to determine classification of local or major to be based on

facts and not merely personal opinion. Thus if an argument can be formed to support a particular designation and as precedent has shown us in other planning

cases regarding determination, the planning authority is obliged to act prudently and classify accordingly.

The question now is what argument can be built to show that both these planning applications are in fact the same and thus should be treated as Major.

Firstly to address the question of construction on site and size, The 2006 act (s26) that defines what development construction is states that it is the carrying out of

building, engineering, mining or other operations in, on, over etc The use of the phrase Other Operations? implies that the absence of built construction should

therefore not exclude proper classification and indeed provides expansion as to what construction means. Thus the creation of an industrial chipping operation, in

addition to and remote from the existing buildings as well as the ancillary activities of loading, unloading, treating weighing, management services, parking etc ,

can indeed be defined as ?construction?. Ray Short has stated that a mobile chipper is not development but I have yet to find any evidence to reinforce this and

thus a mobile industrial chipper could indeed fall under other operations.

Secondly the original application submitted in March 2012 showed a 2nd industrial building (to be built at right angles to the existing shed) and on a site of 16

hectares. Only when this obviously major application was brought to the attention of P&K planning department and questions asked over its classification did the

applicant withdraw and reapply with two separate applications both under the 2 hectare threshold. This thus implies that at a later date additional development

construction will be applied for or at least a larger operation under the guise of other operations is planned for this site over and above the agricultural shed.

Planning by stealth could well be argued

here.

Thirdly- Scottish regulations state that operations of this scale and nature must have a turning circle to prevent articulated vehicles reversing. The fact the first

application site is so tight by design to keep it under 2 hectares that it does not allow for a turning circle and thus vehicles are regularly entering into the second

site as well as being forced to reverse indicates a design that does not meet regulations but also reinforces the link between both applications.

Fourthly, the hierarchy of developments act allows for any development not wholly falling within any single class of development described in paragraphs 1-8,

should be classed as Major. This does not go on to state that construction must take place to allow for this classification and in any case construction can be

classed as other operations, by which the daily activity of the applicants fall under.

The applicant has also attempting to avoid a 'major' application classification by submitting two separate applications for differing uses and showing the site areas

as falling under 2 hectares. Taking the core areas currently used by the applicant for the past 36 months namely access roads building processing area and

storage creates an area above 2 hectares in daily use, despite the 'artistic' interpretation on their application form.

The relationship between both applications is so closely linked namely one being the storage of felled timber the other being the processing of felled timber, that if

P&K planning department did consider them as one overall operation use would be a significant breach of planning rules and indeed the spirit of Scottish planning

law.

I further wish to object on the following grounds.

1:- the absence of a turning circle in the chipping part of the site and the observation of vehicles from the chipping part of the site entering the storage part of the

site to turn thus implying that both are intrinsically linked to one another as to indeed imply more than a mere neighbourly link.

2:- The hierarchy of developments act allows for ?any development not wholly falling within any single class of development described in paragraphs 1-8, should

be classed as Major. This does not go on to state that construction must take place to allow for this classification as you have implied and in any case construction

can be classed as, other operations, by which the daily activity of the applicants fall under.

3:- This planning application was submitted in May last year and so far the applicant is carrying out his business without a valid planning application at all hours of

the day and night, causing noise, traffic, environmental and wildlife pollution and harm. I am surprised by you comment that it is council policy not to take

enforcement action when an application is pending. As this application is rapidly approaching its 36month anniversary how long does the council hold this head in

the sand approach. Am I to assume then that I can submit a planning application for an inappropriate use, carry out this use, then withdraw the application before

determination only to resubmit again and keep this going indefinitely.

4:- Nick Brain has advised Councillor Cuthbert that ?the Hierarchy of Developments Regulations are concerned principally with the construction of new buildings

rather than the change of use of existing buildings or land and as such you have designated the two applications as local. The use of the word principally in the

definition is material here. Had this said are concerned wholly in relation to this regulation then your statement previously would be correct. However the use of

principally thus permits local planning authorities to determine classification of local or major to be based on facts and not merely personal opinion. Thus if an

argument can be formed to support a particular designation and as precedent has shown us in other planning cases regarding determination, the planning

authority is obliged to act prudently and classify accordingly.

What concerns me the most here is there seems to be a concerted effort by P&K council to build a case for this application as opposed to applying the full rigours

of the planning regulations.

This planning application was submitted in May 3 years ago and so far the applicant is carrying out his business without a valid planning application and many,

many large articulated vehicles are still accessing the site right through midnight into the early hours of the morning.

Comment submitted date: Fri 12 Jul 2013

I object to this planning application on the following grounds.

The use falls under class 5,6 and 11 and not agricultural or forestry as suggested by the council.

The land in question is zoned as suitable for agricultural ONLY and not an industrial processing facility.

The site in question is not identified in the local & structure plans as a site suitable for industrial use.

There is no material benefit to support a change of use in this instance

Significant traffic and noise pollution.

There are considerable environmental, health, Noise, air and wildlife implications associated with an industrial processing operation of this nature that are not

being considered..

Loss of visual amenity.

Loss of a right of way secured via prescriptive rights through the site over the last 24 years or more.

Industrialisation of the countryside.

Loss of amenity and open space.

This is a wholly unappropriated use for this location. Taking the impact that Noise and traffic two significant factors will have on this community and that these two

factors have have not been properly and adequately addressed by the applicant in their application is appalling.

With the applicant advising that this is to be a 24 hour operation and with 16 articulated vehicles to access the site between 23:00 and 07:00 hours added to the

already observed 60-80 articulated vehicles that access the site between 06:00 and 21:00 the scope for significant nuisance to local residents including children

on their way to Blairingone School is severe.

In respect of the applicants environmental noise assessment it is clear that there is a degree of fraudulent assumption and indeed factual inaccuracies. The

applicants noise engineer advises that noise monitoring equipment has been placed at local residences. However 2 of the residences (one being my own) have

not had any equipment installed. Worse where the engineer has shown the location of the supposed noise monitoring equipment is actually in or immediately

adjacent to a river who?s noise level would render any readings invalid. This alone should have this document and application thrown out for attempting to mislead

the council?s planning officers.

Regarding the long history of this site it is important to remind P&K planning department that this community reached an agreement with P&K council in the 1980?
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s to allow an open cast mine for a period of 8 years providing:- The land would be reinstated back to agriculture and all hard standing and buildings would be

removed to allow a community woodland to be created.

What followed from this agreement was an erosion by P&K council of this understanding that ultimately led to a shocking scenario in the 1990?s where hazardous

waste including human effluent, medical waste as well as blood and guts from abattoirs was spread on this land with the tacit knowledge of P&K council leading to

health issues in the local population.

This led to a well documented fight between this community and P&K council that ended up on the floor of the Scottish parliament changing Scottish legislation in

the process.

The outcome of this fight and change in legislation resulted in the following statements and promises by The Scottish Parliament including site visits by Alex

Salmond :-

The Scottish Parliament in relation to Blairingone stated on 31st March 2003 that

"In the Case of Blairingone, the village has undoubtedly suffered enough and deserves a clear statement as to the risks or otherwise of the activities adjacent to

it.? ?In reaching our conclusion, the committee is conscious that the health of the public should never be jeopardised for lack of definitive evidence. Neither should

the situation be made worse by inappropriate and unjustified speculation"

The speaker of the Scottish Parliament said "Blairingone should now be left in peace".

Dorothy-Grace Elder MSP said

"if ever a village has been raided and pillaged repeatedly it is Blairingone. Industry has hauled benefits out of it and put nothing back in return, Scotland owes a

debt to Blairingone"

Thus it is fair to say that this community has paid its dues to the wider society and asks P&K council to uphold the fact that P&K agreed that this land be zoned

only as suitable for agricultural as indeed shown in the Local and Structure Plan

To expand on the miss classification by P&K planning department.

The proposed industrial chipping use on the site has been wrongly classified by Perth & Kinross Council as falling under agriculture and forestry and thus not

needing change of use. This is incorrect.

P&K planning department are basing this view on the legal case of Midlothian v Buccleuch Estates 1962 which found that the storage and transfer of timber and

the rendering of wood marketable falls under forestry use.

Where the application of this case is not applicable in this instance is the case premise that found that ?rendering the wood marketable? was the key legal

argument that framed the case. Also as important was the ownership of the timber being that it remained in the same ownership until sold implying that the off site

storage and rendering were assumed to have taken place in the forest itself.

In the Midlothian v Buccleuch Estates 1962 case the timber was owned by Buccleuch Estates and was being stored and rendered on Buccleuch estates land

albeit remote from the forest.

THIS IS NOT THE CASE IN THIS INSTANCE.

In this instance the operator is buying previously rendered felled wood on the open market (thus previously being made marketable) and applying a further

industrial processing post rendering of the wood to address the needs of another market.

To expand further, the precedent P&K council uses to justify agricultural use concerns itself with the intermediary relationship between felled timber , the storage

of this felled timber and the market place buying the felled timber by the same owner throughout its life until sold. This is not the case on this site as what is now

happening is an open market purchase contract transaction which removes a one owner relationship with the timber and creates a multi owner relationship via the

market place. The relationship between the owner of the timber is further distanced from agricultural use when an industrial processing technique is used to further

render of the wood marketable to address the needs of yet another market (biomass). You argument taken literally would imply that retailer DFS furniture or worse

paper/pulp manufacturers could well fall under forestry classification use as they both render timber marketable.

Thus removing applying the planning guidelines literally you would find that the description of Class 5 and indeed class 6 describes the industrial activity now

occurring on this site and understanding that this current process goes beyond making the wood marketable, referring to the associated activity on this site,

namely the industrial processing including the traffic movements, storage, waste material movement, disposal and usage of the waste wood and building rubble

further pushes this proposal out-with forestry description and into major Class 5&6. application,

In terms of classification, this application should be classified as Major and not Local, thus allowing a proper and correct series of noise, traffic, wildlife and

environmental impact assessments to be carried out to provide comfort for this community.

P&K planning department have previously stated incorrectly that ?the Hierarchy of Developments Regulations ? are concerned principally with the construction of

new buildings rather than the change of use of existing buildings or land? and as such P&K planning department have designated the two applications made my

Snowie as local.

The use of the word principally in the definition is material here. Had this said ?are concerned wholly? in relation to this regulation then The statement made by

Nick Brian previously would be correct. However the use of principally thus permits local planning authorities to determine classification of local or major to be

based on facts and not merely personal opinion. Thus if an argument can be formed to support a particular designation and as precedent has shown us in other

planning cases regarding determination, the planning authority is obliged to act prudently and classify accordingly.

The question now is what argument can be built to show that both these planning applications are in fact the same and thus should be treated as Major.

Firstly to address the question of construction on site and size. The 2006 act (s26) that defines what development construction is states that it is ?the carrying out

of building, engineering, mining or other operations in, on, over etc? The use of the phrase ?Other Operations? implies that the absence of built construction

should therefore not exclude proper classification and indeed provides expansion as to what ?construction? means. Thus the creation of an industrial chipping

operation, in addition to and remote from the existing buildings as well as the ancillary activities of loading, unloading, treating weighing, management services,

parking etc , can indeed be defined as ?construction?. Ray Short has stated that a mobile chipper is not development but I have yet to find any evidence to

reinforce this and thus a mobile industrial chipper could indeed fall under ?other operations?.

Secondly the original application submitted in March 2012 showed a 2nd industrial building (to be built at right angles to the existing shed) and on a site of 16

hectares. Only when this obviously major application was brought to the attention of P&K planning department and questions asked over its classification did the

applicant withdraw and reapply with two separate applications both under the 2 hectare threshold. This thus implies that at a later date additional development

construction will be applied for or at least a larger operation under the guise of ?other operations? is planned for this site over and above the agricultural shed.

Planning by stealth could well be argued

here.

Thirdly- Scottish regulations state that operations of this scale and nature must have a turning circle to prevent articulated vehicles reversing. The fact the first

application site is so tight by design to keep it under 2 hectares that it does not allow for a turning circle and thus vehicles are regularly entering into the second

site as well as being forced to reverse indicates a design that does not meet regulations but also reinforces the link between both applications.

Forthly, the hierarchy of developments act allows for ?any development not wholly falling within any single class of development described in paragraphs 1-8?

should be classed as Major. This does not go on to state that construction must take place to allow for this classification and in any case construction can be

classed as ?other operations? by which the daily activity of the applicants fall under.

The applicant has also attempting to avoid a 'major' application classification by submitting two separate applications for differing uses and showing the site areas

as falling under 2 hectares. Taking the core areas currently used by the applicant for the past 13 months namely access roads, building processing area and

storage creates an area above 2 hectares in daily use, despite the 'artistic' interpretation on their application form.

The relationship between both applications is so closely linked namely one being the storage of felled timber the other being the processing of felled timber, that if

P&K planning department did consider them as one overall operation use would be a significant breach of planning rules and indeed the spirit of Scottish planning

law.
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I further wish to object on the following grounds.

1:- the absence of a turning circle in the chipping part of the site and the observation of vehicles from the chipping part of the site entering the storage part of the

site to turn thus implying that both are intrinsically linked to one another as to indeed imply more than a mere neighbourly link.

2:- The hierarchy of developments act allows for ?any development not wholly falling within any single class of development described in paragraphs 1-8? should

be classed as Major. This does not go on to state that construction must take place to allow for this classification as you have implied and in any case construction

can be classed as ?other operations? by which the daily activity of the applicants fall under.

3:- This planning application was submitted in May last year and so far the applicant is carrying out his business without a valid planning application at all hours of

the day and night, causing noise, traffic, environmental and wildlife pollution and harm. I am surprised by you comment that it is council policy not to take

enforcement action when an application is pending. As this application is rapidly approaching its 12 month anniversary how long does the council hold this ?head

in the sand approach? ? Am I to assume then that I can submit a planning application for an inappropriate use, carry out this use, then withdraw the application

before determination only to resubmit again and keep this going indefinitely.

4:- Nick Brain has advised Councillor Cuthbert that ?the Hierarchy of Developments Regulations ? are concerned principally with the construction of new buildings

rather than the change of use of existing buildings or land? and as such you have designated the two applications as local. The use of the word principally in the

definition is material here. Had this said ?are concerned wholly? in relation to this regulation then your statement previously would be correct. However the use of

principally thus permits local planning authorities to determine classification of local or major to be based on facts and not merely personal opinion. Thus if an

argument can be formed to support a particular designation and as precedent has shown us in other planning cases regarding determination, the planning

authority is obliged to act prudently and classify accordingly.

What concerns me the most here is there seems to be a concerted effort by P&K council to build a case for this application as opposed to applying the full rigours

of the planning regulations.

This planning application was submitted in May last year and so far the applicant is carrying out his business without a valid planning application.
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Mrs Catherine Reekie (Objects)

Comment submitted date: Thu 05 Mar 2015

Further to Perth and Kinross council letter dated 27/02/15 regarding a further application from Barnhill Estates to change use of an agricultural building into a shed

for processing and storage of biomass materials (in retrospect).

We continue to object to this building and land being used for anything other than agriculture.

We would like to register our objections regarding the the noise from the chipping process at the above plant and also regarding the traffic arriving and leaving the

site.?

It has been noted that traffic ( log transporters, and lorries carrying the result of chipping etc ) can start arriving as early as 5.00am and still arriving , leaving as late

as 10pm.?

The Barnhill estates are already storing and moving reconstituted wood waste without following the appropriate processes or required permits this is with no

thought for the village and surrounding area with regards the possible health issues associated with reconstituted wood waste.

Reconstituted wood waste is a proven carciogen (International Agency on Cancer) inhilation of wood dust is known to increase the risk of nasel and sinus cancer.

I believe there is a clear risk with regards the potential increase of health issues for the people in the area. Can I point out that due to the retrospect application

they have already put people health at risk by not ensuring due processes have been followed.

I have no wish to subject my family to an increased chance of resperitory disease and as our home back onto this proposed (in retrospect) processing plant the

risk is higher.
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Miss Alison Murray (Objects)

Comment submitted date: Sat 07 Mar 2015

I would like to object to this application on the grounds of this being designated area for agriculture only! Being a dairy farmers daughter, with only 200 dairy farms

left in Scotland, we should be very worried indeed where our food is going to come from in the future, if local councils constantly flout previously stated land uses.

I am also objecting about the noise pollution, living several miles away the noise from this unwarranted business, early in the morning and at the weekends is

horrendous, and to think they will be operating 24hours a day. This is an area of nature and peacefulness and we dont want it ruined by noisy machinery working

all day and all night!!
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Mrs Judith Murray (Objects)

Comment submitted date: Thu 19 Mar 2015

We wish to object to this application.

The noise which is currently originating from this site is a continuous monotonous noise which disrupts the tranquility of the area.

We live within 2 miles of the site and depending on the direction of the prevailing wind can hear the operation throughout the day.

We are not convinced that the existing noise tests were appropriate or thorough and they need to encompass what is a prevailing westerly wind pattern.

Regards,

John and Judith Murray

Page 1 of 113/01174/FLL | Change of use of agricultural shed for the processing and storage of bi...

07/07/2015http://planningapps.pkc.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=n...
311



312



13/01174/FLL | Change of use of agricultural shed for the processing and storage of bi... Page 1 of 1

Comment submitted date: Mon 15 Jul 2013

I object to this planning application on the following grounds.
The use falls under class 5,6 and 11 and not agricultural or forestry as suggested by the council.
The land in question is zoned as suitable for agricultural ONLY and not an industrial processing facility.
The site in question is not identified in the local & structure plans as a site suitable for industrial use.
There is no material benefit to support a change of use in this instance
Significant traffic and noise pollution.
There are considerable environmental, health, Noise, air and wildlife implications associated with an industrial processing operation of this nature that are not
being considered.. 
Loss of visual amenity.
Loss of a right of way secured via prescriptive rights through the site over the last 24 years or more.
Industrialisation of the countryside.
Loss of amenity and open space.
As well as the above comments, I object to the fact that The applicant is already storing waste materials outwith the application area and has dumped scrap
equipment in the small pond nearby ? P&KC should investigate these issues.
I also stated in my last objection that this company has now been operating, it would seem without planning permission and I as many others fine the noise from
their operations intrusive.This planning application was submitted in May last year and so far the applicant is carrying out his business where we have suffered
noise nuisance at 5.50am, 6.10am and 23.50pm most weeks.
As I stated in my last objection the main trunk road running through Blairingone is already a busy road with constant articulated lorries "charging" through it, it is 
truly worrying that given the already high volume of heavy good traffic on this road that Perth and Kinross council would even consider an increase to this over a
24hr period, thus increasing the already high potential for accidents. The entrance to this site onto the main road is at the end the village. Lorries crossing this
throughout a 24hr period has significant potential to increase the already high possibility for accidents due to the already high level of motorists not observing the
30mile limit through the village especially during the night.
I moved to Blairingone to enjoy the countryside, the wide variety of wild life and live a healthier life style, I have no desire to breath in industrial dust, be 
bombarded by noise pollution or be restricted in the opportunities living in the countryside provides. as one of the other objector stated I did not move here to live
in a "row of houses" in an industrial site.
I objection to this proposal and echo the quote from Dorothy-Grace Elder MSP who said "if ever a village has been raided and pillaged repeatedly it is Blairingone.
Industry has hauled benefits out of it and put nothing back in return, Scotland owes a debt to Blairingone". The speaker of the Scottish Parliament said
"Blairingone should now be left in peace". This proposal does nothing to leave Blairingone in peace
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